
44317 Federal Register / Vol. 84, No. 164 / Friday, August 23, 2019 / Notices 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Community Living 

Notice of Intent To Award a Single- 
Source Cooperative Agreement to the 
Gerontology Institute, University of 
Massachusetts Boston 

AGENCY: Administration for Community 
Living, HHS. 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Community Living (ACL) announces the 
intent to award a single-source 
cooperative agreement in the amount of 
$75,000 to the Gerontology Institute, 
University of Massachusetts Boston 
(UMass Boston) to support and 
stimulate the expansion of work already 
underway by UMass Boston in 
providing pension counseling services 
to residents of the State of Illinois. 

DATES: The award will be issued for a 
project period to run concurrently with 
the existing grantee’s budget period. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Eva 
LaManna, Office of Elder Rights and 
Adult Protective Services, 
Administration on Aging, 
Administration for Community Living, 
330 C Street SW, Washington, DC 
20024. Telephone: 202–795–7311; 
Email: Eva.Lamanna@acl.hhs.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The ACL’s 
Pension Counseling & Information 
Program consists of six regional pension 
counseling projects, covering 30 states. 
The state of Illinois, with 64 million 
workers and a pension participation rate 
of 42%, is one of the largest states 
without an ACL-funded pension 
counseling project. The Pension Action 
Center at UMass Boston, which 
conducts ACL’s New England Pension 
Assistance Project, is currently 
providing pension counseling services 
to residents of Illinois with funding 
from the Retirement Research 
Foundation. Additional funds are 
needed to leverage the foundation’s 
funding, in order to ensure that the 
current provision of services to Illinois 
residents will be continued. This 
supplementary funding would be 
provided for the approved period. 

This program is authorized under 
Title II of the Older Americans Act 
(OAA) (42 U.S.C. 3032), as amended by 
the Older Americans Act Amendments 
of 2006, Public Law 109–365. 

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
93.048) 

Dated: August 15, 2019. 
Mary Lazare, 
Principal Deputy Administrator. 
[FR Doc. 2019–18219 Filed 8–22–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4154–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration 

[Docket No. FDA–2019–N–3748] 

Vaccines and Related Biological 
Products Advisory Committee; Notice 
of Meeting 

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration, 
HHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA or Agency) 
announces a forthcoming public 
advisory committee meeting of the 
Vaccines and Related Biological 
Products Advisory Committee 
(VRBPAC). The general function of the 
committee is to provide advice and 
recommendations to the Agency on 
FDA’s regulatory issues. The meeting 
will be open to the public. 
DATES: The meeting will be held on 
November 8, 2019, from 8:30 a.m. to 
4:30 p.m. 
ADDRESSES: FDA White Oak Campus, 
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 31 
Conference Center, the Great Room (Rm. 
1503), Silver Spring, MD 20993–0002. 
For those unable to attend in person, the 
meeting will also be webcast and will be 
available at the following link: https:// 
collaboration.fda.gov/vrbpac110819/. 
Answers to commonly asked questions 
including information regarding special 
accommodations due to a disability, 
visitor parking, and transportation may 
be accessed at: https://www.fda.gov/ 
AdvisoryCommittees/AboutAdvisory
Committees/ucm408555.htm. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Serina Hunter-Thomas, Center for 
Biologics Evaluation and Research, 
Food and Drug Administration, 10903 
New Hampshire Ave., Silver Spring, MD 
20993–0002, 240–402–5771, 
serina.hunter-thomas@fda.hhs.gov, or 
FDA Advisory Committee Information 
Line, 1–800–741–8138 (301–443–0572 
in the Washington, DC area). A notice in 
the Federal Register about last minute 
modifications that impact a previously 
announced advisory committee meeting 
cannot always be published quickly 
enough to provide timely notice. 
Therefore, you should always check the 
Agency’s website at https://
www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/ 

default.htm and scroll down to the 
appropriate advisory committee meeting 
link, or call the advisory committee 
information line to learn about possible 
modifications before coming to the 
meeting. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Agenda: On November 8, 2019, the 

VRBPAC will meet in an open session 
to discuss and make recommendations 
on the development of chikungunya 
vaccines. 

FDA intends to make background 
material available to the public no later 
than 2 business days before the meeting. 
If FDA is unable to post the background 
material on its website prior to the 
meeting, the background material will 
be made publicly available at the 
location of the advisory committee 
meeting, and the background material 
will be posted on FDA’s website after 
the meeting. Background material is 
available at https://www.fda.gov/ 
AdvisoryCommittees/Calendar/ 
default.htm. Scroll down to the 
appropriate advisory committee meeting 
link. 

Procedure: Interested persons may 
present data, information, or views, 
orally or in writing, on issues pending 
before the committee. Written 
submissions may be made to the contact 
person on or before November 1, 2019. 
Oral presentations from the public will 
be scheduled between approximately 
1:35 p.m. and 2:35 p.m. Those 
individuals interested in making formal 
oral presentations should notify the 
contact person and submit a brief 
statement of the general nature of the 
evidence or arguments they wish to 
present, the names and addresses of 
proposed participants, and an 
indication of the approximate time 
requested to make their presentation on 
or before October 24, 2019. Time 
allotted for each presentation may be 
limited. If the number of registrants 
requesting to speak is greater than can 
be reasonably accommodated during the 
scheduled open public hearing session, 
FDA may conduct a lottery to determine 
the speakers for the scheduled open 
public hearing session. The contact 
person will notify interested persons 
regarding their request to speak by 
October 25, 2019. 

Persons attending FDA’s advisory 
committee meetings are advised that the 
Agency is not responsible for providing 
access to electrical outlets. 

FDA welcomes the attendance of the 
public at its advisory committee 
meetings and will make every effort to 
accommodate persons with disabilities. 
If you require accommodations due to a 
disability, please contact Serina Hunter- 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:40 Aug 22, 2019 Jkt 247001 PO 00000 Frm 00043 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\23AUN1.SGM 23AUN1jb
el

l o
n 

D
S

K
3G

LQ
08

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/AboutAdvisoryCommittees/ucm408555.htm
https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/AboutAdvisoryCommittees/ucm408555.htm
https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/AboutAdvisoryCommittees/ucm408555.htm
https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/Calendar/default.htm
https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/Calendar/default.htm
https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/Calendar/default.htm
https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/default.htm
https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/default.htm
https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/default.htm
https://collaboration.fda.gov/vrbpac110819/
https://collaboration.fda.gov/vrbpac110819/
mailto:serina.hunter-thomas@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Eva.Lamanna@acl.hhs.gov


44318 Federal Register / Vol. 84, No. 164 / Friday, August 23, 2019 / Notices 

Thomas at least 7 days in advance of the 
meeting. 

FDA is committed to the orderly 
conduct of its advisory committee 
meetings. Please visit our website at: 
https://www.fda.gov/Advisory
Committees/AboutAdvisoryCommittees/ 
ucm111462.htm for procedures on 
public conduct during advisory 
committee meetings. 

Notice of this meeting is given under 
the Federal Advisory Committee Act (5 
U.S.C. app. 2). 

Dated: August 16, 2019. 
Lowell J. Schiller, 
Principal Associate Commissioner for Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2019–18199 Filed 8–22–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4164–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

Center for Scientific Review; Notice of 
Closed Meetings 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended, notice is hereby given of the 
following meetings. 

The meetings will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications and 
the discussions could disclose 
confidential trade secrets or commercial 
property such as patentable material, 
and personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the grant 
applications, the disclosure of which 
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: Cardiovascular and 
Respiratory Sciences Integrated Review 
Group; Lung Cellular, Molecular, and 
Immunobiology Study Section. 

Date: September 24–25, 2019. 
Time: 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: Bahia Resort Hotel, 998 West 

Mission Drive, San Diego, CA 92109. 
Contact Person: George M. Barnas, Ph.D., 

Scientific Review Officer, Center for 
Scientific Review, National Institutes of 
Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 2180, 
MSC 7818, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435– 
0696, barnasg@csr.nih.gov. 

Name of Committee: Brain Disorders and 
Clinical Neuroscience Integrated Review 
Group; Pathophysiological Basis of Mental 
Disorders and Addictions Study Section. 

Date: September 25–26, 2019. 
Time: 10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6701 
Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 
(Virtual Meeting). 

Contact Person: Boris P Sokolov, Ph.D., 
Scientific Review Officer, Center for 
Scientific Review, National Institutes of 
Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5217A, 
MSC 7846, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–408– 
9115, bsokolov@csr.nih.gov. 
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program Nos. 93–306, Comparative 
Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 
93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837– 
93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, 
National Institutes of Health, HHS) 

Dated: August 19, 2019. 
Sylvia L. Neal, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2019–18177 Filed 8–22–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

Center for Scientific Review; Notice of 
Closed Meetings 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended, notice is hereby given of the 
following meetings. 

The meetings will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications and 
the discussions could disclose 
confidential trade secrets or commercial 
property such as patentable material, 
and personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the grant 
applications, the disclosure of which 
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: Healthcare Delivery 
and Methodologies Integrated Review Group; 
Health Services Organization and Delivery 
Study Section. 

Date: September 23–24, 2019. 
Time: 8:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: New Orleans Marriott, 555 Canal 

Street, New Orleans, LA 70130. 
Contact Person: Jacinta Bronte-Tinkew, 

Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for 
Scientific Review, National Institutes of 
Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 3164, 
MSC 7770, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 806– 
0009, brontetinkewjm@csr.nih.gov. 

Name of Committee: Integrative, 
Functional and Cognitive Neuroscience 
Integrated Review Group; Somatosensory and 
Pain Systems Study Section. 

Date: September 24–25, 2019. 
Time: 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 

Place: Residence Inn Capital View, 2850 
South Potomac Avenue, Arlington, VA 
22202. 

Contact Person: M. Catherine Bennett, 
Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for 
Scientific Review, National Institutes of 
Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5182, 
MSC 7846 Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435– 
1766, bennettc3@csr.nih.gov. 
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 
93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 
93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 
93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National 
Institutes of Health, HHS) 

Dated: August 19, 2019. 
Sylvia L. Neal, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2019–18176 Filed 8–22–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

Submission for OMB Review; 30-Day 
Comment Request; The Clinical Trials 
Reporting Program (CTRP) Database 
(NCI) 

AGENCY: National Institutes of Health, 
HHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the 
National Institutes of Health (NIH) has 
submitted to the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) a request for review 
and approval of the information 
collection listed below. 
DATES: Comments regarding this 
information collection are best assured 
of having their full effect if received 
within 30 days of the date of this 
publication. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments and/or 
suggestions regarding the item(s) 
contained in this notice, especially 
regarding the estimated public burden 
and associated response time, should be 
directed to the: Office of Management 
and Budget, Office of Regulatory Affairs, 
OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov or by 
fax to 202–395–6974, Attention: NIH 
Desk Officer. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
request more information on the 
proposed project or to obtain a copy of 
the data collection plans and 
instruments, contact: Gisele Sarosy, MD, 
Coordinating Center for Clinical Trials 
(CCCT), National Cancer Institute, 9609 
Medical Center Drive, 6W134, 
Rockville, MD 20852 or call non-toll- 
free number 240–276–6172 or Email 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:40 Aug 22, 2019 Jkt 247001 PO 00000 Frm 00044 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\23AUN1.SGM 23AUN1jb
el

l o
n 

D
S

K
3G

LQ
08

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/AboutAdvisoryCommittees/ucm111462.htm
https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/AboutAdvisoryCommittees/ucm111462.htm
https://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/AboutAdvisoryCommittees/ucm111462.htm
mailto:OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov
mailto:brontetinkewjm@csr.nih.gov
mailto:bennettc3@csr.nih.gov
mailto:bsokolov@csr.nih.gov
mailto:barnasg@csr.nih.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2019-08-23T00:30:36-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




